

f# 1

ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.10 SECTION XII

SUPR EME COUR T OF I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24587-24589/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 18/08/2008 in CRP No. 2529/2008 &  
CRP No. 2601/2008 & CRP No. 2602/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

R.K.P.JEYAKUMAR & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DIOCESE OF TIRUNELVELI & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and prayer for  
interim relief and office report )

WITH

SLP(C) NOS. 31104-31106 of 2008

(With appln. for permission to file additional documents and with prayer for  
interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NOS. 1041-1043 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) Nos. 17032-17033/2009

(with prayer for interim relief)

SLP(C) Nos. 18957-18958/2009

(with appln. for c/delay in refiling SLP)

SLP(C) (CC 12305/2009)

(with appln. for c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

SLP(C) (CC 12306/2009)

(with appln. for c/delay in refiling SLP)

Date: 20/08/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s)

SLP(C) 24587-24589 Mr. Bhimrao V.Naik, Sr. Adv.

31104-31106 Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. Balachandran, Adv.

2

Mr. John Chandraraj, Adv.

SLP(C) 1041-43/09 Mr. M.M. Kashyap, Adv.

SLP(C) 17032-33/09 Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.

18957-18958 Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv. for

Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.

SLP(C) CC 12305-06 Mr. S. Rajappa, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

SLP(C) 17032-33

18957-18958

CC Nos. 12305, 12306 Mr. Bhimrao V.Naik, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Balachandran, Adv.  
Mr. John Chandraraj, Adv.

In all matters Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. V. Prabhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kanakasabhai, Adv. for  
Mrs. Revathy Raghavan, Adv.

SLP(C) 24587-24589 Mr. S. Araviridh, Adv.  
31104-31106 Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

SLP(C) 24587-24589 Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
31104-31106 Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.  
1041-1043 Ms. T. Anamika, Adv  
Mr. S. Beno Bencigar, Adv.

Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, Adv

SLP(C) 24587-24589 Mr. R. Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.  
Mr. Fernades, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

SLP(C) Nos. 24587-24589/2008  
SLP(C) Nos. 31104-31106/2008

3

Mr. Bhimrao N. Naik, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners wishes to withdraw the Special Leave Petitions with liberty to take such steps as are available in accordance with law. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as aforesaid. Interim order dated 12.5.2009 stands vacated.

SLP(C) Nos. 1041-1043/2009:

We find no ground to interfere with the impugned judgment in exercise of our discretion under article 136 of the Constitution. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed.

SLP(C) Nos. 17032-17033/2009, 18957-18958/2009:  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.

Meanwhile, there shall be stay of the complained observations made in para 29 of the order dated 15.4.2009 passed by the High Court.

Mr. V. Balachandran, advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 & 2. He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file counter-affidavit. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within

four weeks' time thereafter. Notice be sent to the remaining respondents.

S.L.P(C) Nos. /2009 (CC Nos. 12305 and 12306)

Mr. S. Rajappa, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner wishes to withdraw the Special Leave Petitions.

Permission granted. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly,  
4

dismissed as withdrawn.

(Pardeep Kumar)  
Court Master

(Shashi Bala Vij)  
Court Master